IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
N/S Bird River Grove Road, 4,000° E of
The ¢/l Ebenezer Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(11050 Bird River Grove Road)
(5 _&"Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

0 jftﬁ Council District
*  (Case No. 03-249-A
Jeffrey Baker, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Jeffrey Baker and his wife, Yvonne Baker.
The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1A01.3.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 5 feet and 10 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet each, a
street centerline setback of 58 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet, and to approve the subject
property as an undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R. with any other variances
deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner to allow development with a single family
dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Jeffrey and
Yvonne Baker, property owners. Tim and Anna Wellein and Kiris Gordon, adjacent property
owners, appeared as Protestants in the matter.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped waterfront parcel located with frontage on the Bird River and the north side of Bird River
Grove Road, north of Ebenezer Road in White Marsh. The property is also known as Lot 17 of
Cowenton, and is 50 feet wide and 167 feet deep, or 8,364 sq.it. in area, zoned R.C.2. The site is
presently unimproved, but for a small shed and pier. As is often the case with older communities,

the subject lot was platted and recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County well prior to the



adoption of the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County in 1945 and thus, does not meet
current development standards. Under the R.C.2 zoning regulations, the minimum lot size 1s 1.0
acre and 35-foot side yard setbacks are required.

Testimony revealed that the Petitioners purchased the subject property five years ago
from Mr, Gordon who resides on the adjacent parcel (Lot 16), known as 11100 Bird River Grove
Road. Since their ownership of the property, the Petitioners have used same as a place to launch
their boat and for recreational purposes. The Petitioners now wish to develop the property with a
two-story, single family dwelling in which they will reside. As shown on the site plan, the
proposed dwelling will be 30 to 35 feet in width and approximately 60 feet in depth and feature an
attached garage. The greater width of the dwelling will be located towards the street side of the
property to accommodate the attached two-car garage. Building elevation drawings and a floor
plan of the proposed dwelling were submitted for review and approved by the Office of Planning
on December 13, 2002.

Due to the narrowness of the lot, variance relief is requested to allow a reduced setback
from the street centerline, and reduced side yard setbacks. As shown on the plan, the house will be
located 45 feet from the right-of-way for Bird River Grove Road and provide 10-foot side yard
setbacks on each side of the dwelling, but for the area of the attached garage. That portion of the
building will provide a 5-foot side setback to the Gordon property. The house will also be set back
from the water a distance of approximately 62 feet, which is consistent with the Wellein house on
the adjacent (northwest) side, but greater than Mr. Gordon’s house on the east side. Mr. & Mrs.
Wellein’s property, known as 11038 Bird River Grove Road, consists of two lots (Lots 18 & 19)
and is 100 feet wide and also 167 feet deep.

As noted above, Mr. Gordon and Mr. & Mrs. Wellein appeared in opposition to the
request. Mr. & Mrs. Wellein submitted a written statement, which outlines their objections.
Specifically, they are concerned about the proposed 10-foot side setback from their property line.

They also believe that the size of the proposed house is inconsistent with the lot size and that the



grant of the variance will adversely impact their property and its value. Mr. Gordon’s opposition is

a little more difficult to understand, given the fact that he originally sold the lot to the Petitioners.
The grant of variances from the B.C.Z.R. is regulated by Section 307 thereof. That

Section has been construed by the appellate courts of this State, most notably, in the matter of

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The Court and regulations require a three-part test

be met in order for relief to be granted. The first requirement is that the property be unique in
some fashion. The uniqueness of this parcel is its narrowness. Secondly, it must be shown that
strict adherence to the regulations would cause a practical difficulty upon the applicant. This 1s a
classic case of practical difficulty. If strict adherence to the regulations were required, the lot
would be undevelopable and the Petitioners would be deprived of the right to construct any house
on the property. The construction of a single-family dwelling is a use permitted by right in the
R.C.2 zone. The third test is that it must be demonstrated that there will be no adverse impact to
adjacent properties. This is the most difficult consideration in this case. The Wellein’s objections
are well-reasoned in this regard.

In considering the request, it is also to be noted that the property is subject to the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations, given its waterfront location. These regulations are
enforced by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management, which
reviewed the Petitioners’ application and approved the proposed development, subject to certain
conditions. Similarly, the Office of Planning reviewed the Petitioners’ building plans and
approved same as being consistent with others in the neighborhood and appropriate for this lot.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the variance.
However, in doing so, certain conditions and restrictions will be applied. First, consistent with the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas legislation, the Petitioners shall comply with the requirements set
forth in the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by DEPRM, one of which
limits the impervious surface area (development) of the lot to 25%. This includes not only the
house, but driveways, sidewalks, etc. can utilize no more than 25% of the total arca of the lot.

Although DEPRM can waive or modify that requirement, I will require strict adherence to same as




| a condition to the grant of the variance. It is hoped that this restriction will address the Wellein’s
concerns insofar as over-development of this lot. Although it appears that the area of the building
itself is less than 25%, if the driveway and sidewalks, etc. increase the total impervious surface
arca to over 25%, then the area of the house or the driveway/sidewalk areas must be reduced

accordingly. Any modifications to the plans for the proposed dwelling must be submitted for

review and approval by the Office of Planning.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
JEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this GQ{P day of February 2003 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

Q 1A01.3.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 5
feet and 10 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet each, a street centerline setback of 58 feet 1n lieu of
the required 75 feet, and to approve the subject property as an undersized lot, pursuant to Section
304 of the B.C.Z.R. with any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner to
allow development with a single family dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and

is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Compliance with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations as set
forth in the ZAC comments submitted by the Department of

£ Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM), dated
% i i January 24, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
o * hereof.

3) Construction of the proposed dwelling shall be substantially similar to the
building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by the Office of
Planning on December 13, 2002, or as otherwise amended, 1f necessary,

to comply with the 25% limitation rule as set forth above.




4) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bijs for Baltimore County
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

February 24, 2003 Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr, & Mrs, Jeffrey Baker
9014 Carlisle Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Bird River Grove Road, 4,000’ E of the ¢/l Ebenezer Road

(11050 Bird River Grove Road)

6™ Election District — 5% Council District
Jeffrey Baker, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. 03-249-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Baker;

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

T

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs tfor Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Kris Gordon, 11100 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh, Md., 21162
Mzr. & Mrs. Timothy Wellein, 11038 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh, Md. 21162

. Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21!—‘3}1/

DEPRM; Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Peftion for Pariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at | JO‘SO B iR D Kioer (reove %
which is presently zoned __ RC -2
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count‘y and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ana
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) JAot 3,3 e evanit side yard setbecks

Og‘ 5 £4. and o+t ik it of he reguirel e 04, qad @ getbacke of Fw £t fo Jhe
Cffh‘}‘ﬂr’;h& ﬁ{' Hhe toad W fiea ot He "ff“‘r“*'p 78 {1, J to &d:’d’}'”*-ha ain Ul eysized fof p ek
égft;"\“mu 30(f,&ud2 tu ﬁ.dva?rwq qh‘( a‘]’kﬂ-— Ve i eh e Aeﬂaw-ecﬂ “nnéce -:*s.rw;, b?, Mt Eﬁhii’ﬁ (ﬂ‘*ﬂﬁfﬁssi‘ufr‘:

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty)

*’z,@mﬁaq MNAS th#ﬂciﬁ‘b ARTEL  Sugdivisien. o pmpﬂﬂ'ttf(

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

IWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
periury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s).
Y VOMNNE Bﬁ. KeR

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

Signature Signature

deeerey  Bavker

Address Telephone No. N /%Lﬂ—/
Gty State Zip Code Sig 3 M

- Type of Print
natyJre
Attorney For Petitioner: ﬁglqj _C@»ﬂ,\ts \ Ave Yo Sl ING
&

Telephone No.

\ o \fra 712 3¢

!*»Iame - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

dereeey  RBarep

Name

Signature

Yo QqMthlg ﬁua_ito—saqqujf
Telephone No. Address Telephone No
Rals . Yd 721236
State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By Br Date __///4 /o=




ZONING DESCRIPTION

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 11050 Bird River Grove Road.

Beginning at a point on the North side of Bird River Grove Road which is 26 feet wide at the

distance of 4,000 feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, Ebenezer
Road which 1s 70 feet wide. *Being Lot # 17, Block 11000, Section # B in the subdivision of
Cowenton as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # CHK 13, Folio # 1, containing 8,364

square feet. Also known as 11050 Bird River Grove Road and located in the 6™ Election

District, 5th Councilmanic District.

# LY



LONING worce

CASE # O2-249-A

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER -
IN TOWSON, MD

ROOM 40T, COUNTY COLRTS BLDG.
PLACE: 40| BOSLEY AVENVE

MORDAY, JANLARY, 27, 2003
DATE AND TIME: AT (0100 A.M,

REQUEST: VARMNCET:: MIT SIDE YARD

5ET&AEE5 OF SFEET AMD |OFEET M LIEVL OF THE

REQUIRED DEHEEET AND A SETPACK OF SEFEET
TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE RoAD 1M LIEQ OF THE
REQUIRED TS5 FEET 3 TO APPDROVE Al DNDELS/ZED

LOT AL 76 APPROVE ANY OTHER VARIANICE S

DEEME D MNECLESSARY BY THE ZOMNILG
COMMISSIOMNER. .

£

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TQ WEATHER OR OTHER CORDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NEGESSARY
T0 CONFIRM HEARING GALL 887 3391

0O NOT REMOVE THIS SIGK AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, UNDER PENALTY OF LAW
HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

CRSE & T o= 2a0-4

A et : =t
= o ZONING NOTICE ks e
e w =

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL RE HELG kY

THE Z2OXING COMMISSIDNER
IN I’I]'H'Sﬂll np

Ry EOER AT O, f::_
DB p1c <o crsievas
I o1 AND TIHE AT
S e EmumWFMHF TppLETt
R . p-r-" |.'u:'r "'.-'l'l{l' . -t‘f'

gT* B_nt

et n g B A LA AT FE T wrdd e R
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. 2

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.. (D=9 — 7/455 A

Petitioncr/Developer: jﬁgrwr’t\{ c;l S VUMLLL_@H-&’ E‘L
Date of Hearing/ Closing: 53-/1&{’ : 71’7 y LeOE

Baltiimore County Department of
Petmits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapcake Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204~

Attention: Mr. George Zahner
Ladics and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penaltics of petjury that the nccessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at

11050 Puno iven Cope ps Foap

Thie sign(s) were posted on _ J AL, I & g 200 3

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

ignature of Sign Poster and Date)

Craramd E. Moong
(Printed Name)

225 Ryersol Cy ReLE
(Address)

WactTimons ,_V(c:»__'z___Q._’_zj_

(City, State, Zip Code)

(4c0) 242 -420673
(Telephone Number)




=
o L] L - B
r
T L]
-
'."'J
. = - v . -
-
- -
H r
i,
o 4

-
-y .
=
I3
-
. L L - -
-
-
LS |.i -
-
-
L
ERE Bt L
- "L -
-W""FT' Rl T - g -
] - -t P - .
b -
" . ]
- S - .:j:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

T
'-!-"'I-.I
!
iy
i

‘.

d ol
"
e
st ]
=rem
=2

] TRy o - * "#;"'—:'i.:ri
ey R L S U
il WLKIE JEUR L IR <
- M s e LR LR
! £ '- Y » - - ,,J».ii i ‘t’ l}“-! v ‘fl..",.!#- L0 Ny R
s ‘; N e ACCOUNT : , s v £t

L T

wdbede T 1
o] 5 L Alih WERIE LU T
g V3 AR ALY
$ {x‘ "-n..-:"‘* 1,' Ve 'LJ
AMOUNT

Bocet 101 EACIRLE

o0 LR TSI
RECEIVED ; .

.y IO & i
Saltianre Cowty, Haryian . 11
FHOM: - ! ! ‘

]
Loatoratd ._‘a—‘ shaatr -

a1

- FOR:

ION " - CUSTOMER
ﬁi-t?éw;asmm PINK - AGENCY YELLOW

| -
J "
ﬂ_
- o
- ¢
+
. )
S ' a
-
'l L}
AT ‘n -
£ b
o -
- b

tar
L



NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Gommissloner of - Baitimore County, by
dtitharity of the Zaning Act and Regufations of Baltimore
Gounty will hold a publle hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

Case: #03-249-A

11050 Bird River Grova Road k :
N/side Bird River Grove, 4,000 feet gast of centerline

Ebenszer Road

6th, Electlon District - 5th Councilmanic District -

Lagal Gwaer{s): Jeffrey and Yvonne Baker :
Varlance: to permit side vard setbacks of 5 feet and 10
feet'in lisu of the required 35 feet and a setback of 58 feet
to the centerline of the road in lieu of the required 75 feet;
to approve an undersized lot and fo approve any other
variances deemed necessary by the Zonlng Commissioner.
Hearing: Monday, January 27, 2003 at 16:00 a.m. in
Rowin 407, Gounty Courts Bullding, 401 Bosley Avanus:

LAWRENCE E, SCHMiDT

Zonipg Gommisslonar for Baltimore Gounty

* NOTES: (1} Hearings are Handicapped Accessible: for

special accommodations Please Contact the Zaning Gom-

missioner's Office at (410) 887-4388. )
(2).. For information concegning.the File and/or Hearirtg,

Contact the Zoning Review Office at {410) 887-3301.

1/129 Jan. 8 _— _581356

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

i./‘%’ 2003

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of 1 successive weekg, the first publication appearing

on IICL 2003 .

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
. Arbutus Times
[ Catonsville Times

] Towson Times
_J Owings Mills Times

1 NE Booster/Reporter
'l North County News

;h; p ﬁ? &5‘ | -




DEPARTMENT OF @RMITS AND DEVELOPMEQ)
ZONING REVIEW

MANAGEMENT

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINC

The_Baltimore Gounty Zoning_Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general publlc/neighbormg property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and ‘placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTILL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: O 3- 4 9‘?"‘% .
Petitioner: J e %-ﬂ L (S
Address or Location: oSO ?lx(&b Q YV €k G"rtoué Qd

FLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _Jexr ?}a e

Address: __“{o14 Cﬁﬁ,h S 1< AU%,

Bl Md 22

Telephone Number: Ho - 534 -~ 1 lr‘fcif

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

- e
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County 111 West Chesapeake A
. csapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

December 18, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-249-A

11050 Bird River Grove Road

N/side Bird River Grove Road, 4,000 feet east of centerline Ebenezer Road
6" Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: Jeffrey and Yvonne Baker

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 5 feet and 10 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet
and a setback of 58 feet to the centerline of the road in lieu of the required 75 feet; to
approved an undersized lot and to approve any other variances deemed necessary by
the Zonhing Commissioner.

Hearings:  Monday, January 27, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

M -
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Arnold Jablon”
Director

Ad:rin

C: Jeffrey and Yvonne Baker, 9014 Carlisle Avenue, Baltimore 21236

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY .SATURDAY, JANUARY 11, 2003
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
~ PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Prinllud with Soybean Ink.
‘tlpn Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, January 9, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jeffrey Baker 410-529-7179
9014 Carlisle Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21236

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-249-A
11050 Bird River Grove Road

N/side Bird River Grove Road, 4,000 feet east of centerline Ebenezer Road
6" Election District — 5¥ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Jeffrey and Yvonne Baker

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 5 feet and 10 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet
and a setback of 58 feet to the centerline of the road in lieu of the required 75 feet; to

approved an undersized lot and fo approve any other variances deemed necessary by
the Zoning Commissioner.

Hearings:  Monday, January 27, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Py ) . ,,. _-‘ 'E*"'l, !"'Jlit " .r'fl
% {r -ﬂ'n-"f' 1'--:!'- f.’.’;‘ﬂ"f'?r_:rvi ’{;
wronne B. Bchmaide

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

January 24, 2003

Mr. and Mrs. Jeffrey Baker
9014 Carlisle Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21236

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Baker:
RE: Case Number: 03-249-A, 11050 Bird River Grove Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 21, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Commuittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed 1n the permanent case file,

[f you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Gl 200 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Pripled with Soybhean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: January 17, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Qrvéﬁ{obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting
For December 23, 2002

/é{;_? Nos. 241, 243, 244, 245, 246, 248,
49,

250, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 250,
ad 269

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

LAC-12-23-2002-NQ COMMENT ITEMS-01172003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 30, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 11T
| Director, Office of Planning

' N
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s)03-249) 03-254 & 03-269

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: WQLA Q‘/—R/\
Section Chief: /7% 4#4 :
L7

AFK/LL:MAC
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and December 19, 2002
Development Management {PDM)

County Office Building, Room 11l

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George zZanhnerxr
Distribution Meeting of 12/23/02
Property Owner:
Location:
Ttem No.:
Dear Mr. Zahner:
Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
items:

242-249,/251-269

REVIEWER: LIBUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHCNE 887-4881, MS=1102F

cc: FPlle

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

E F'rin;led with Soybaan ink
N an Recycled Papaor



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcari
Parker F. Willlams
Administrator
Date: (2. ¢77.0Z
Mr. George Zahner RE:  Balbimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. 2 4 % B2

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/4 AL

,/--"* Kenneth A. Mc¢Donald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number Is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Maryland Depmhnent of Planning

Pirris N, Glendentng Roy W, Kienirg,

- Governor Secretary
Kathieen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
. Lt Governor Deputy Secretary

December 20, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 12/23/02 re: case numbers 03-241-SPL
242-SPH, 03-243-A, 03-244-A, 03-245-A, 03- -246-SPHX, 03-247-A, 03-248-SPHA
03-250-SPHXA, 03-251-A, 03-252-A, 03-253-A, 03-254-A. 03-255-SPH. 03-256-A 03-269-A

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
12/19/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

2oty K Z /d/%

James R. Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

307 West Preston Street « Sutte 1107 » Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 410.767.4500 ¢ Fax: 410.767.4480 » Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 » TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Internet: wnp. MDDP. state. weel ne
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SUBJECT:

Arnold Jablon

R. Bruce Seeley &%~

January 24, 2003

Zoning Item 249
Address 11050 Bird River Grove Road (Baker Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 16, 2002

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests

an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X  Additional Comments:

See attached comments

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: January 23, 2003
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i . T F ‘. e . o f:’.ﬁ‘ x Ih
i:‘_'The property is located within the Limited Development Ares (LDA), or Resource
SRSREatian\ran (T orlntas . avalonad 3 e L .. :
<ot HAHORreg L Developedtrea Dy Of the Chesapeake Bay Critical -~
.4-rea (CBH_CIA)- ! ’ h o ;— ’:J :‘iﬂ‘ T i e o S -

This proposal must yse best management practices. which redyce pollutant loadings by 109

>"o tor lots greater than ‘2 acre in sjza.
Y Vlan-

made impervious surfaces are limited to ~3% for lots less than s acre in size.

3% Impervious surface hmir. Impervious SUracas

3
I she ot Othenwise, 2 Critical Areq

ICAAV) is required,

=304
Administrative Varanca

X [f permirted des elopment on 4 property currently exceaqs IMpervious surtace lmes, har

cendty
Ng sedevelopment of :he 2roperty.
Y s

trees tor o lot M this size.

}§ All downspouts muyst discharge rainwater runott acr

g The lot is in a Buffer Managemen

‘mpervious area, or paving a fee-in-lje
within (00’ ot tidal waters,

2& [t the lot s unimproved, the

n the proposed dweiling
*he neighboring dweiling “arthest qu av ‘rom the vater,

0S5 2 pervious surface such as 4 awn.

UArea (BMA Mitigati

on (planting trees, removing
u) 1s required ‘or *he ola

ement of the proposed strucmyre

-Ann0t go any closer 1o the vater *han

(t' the lot is improved.

then the proposed dwelling can IC 15 close to
iwelling,

the water as “4e IXIstin 2

reatired for the placement +7 he
3, veLdnds, stream. or within 2301 nen-oida)
wetlands.

| A Critical Area Administrative Variance (CAAV) is required since the proposed principal
: structure cannot honor the required 335 residential fu:id:

25" commercial building
setback from the 25" or 100 buffer.

Rdle# 14/cbeazoningcomments



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 30, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-249, 03-254 & 03-269

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: WL“A Q;.—-ﬂ_,\
Section Chief: O% »4/ ;
L7

AFK/LI:MAC




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
11050 Bird River Grove Rd; Nside Bird River
Grove Rd, 4,0001t E ctrline Ebenezer Rd  * ZONING COMMISSIONER

6™ Election District
5™ Councilmanic District * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Yvonne & Jeffrey Baker
Petitioners g BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 03-249-A
e # * % * s * & & * * i %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. %&
Moo Dimmaennn

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltlmore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this | Z day of December, 2002, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Jeffrey Baker, 9014 Carlisle Avenue, Baltimore, MD

21236, Petitionet(s).

%\k}ﬁjﬂ@% DML

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



County Council
ot

Baltimore County

| Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-319¢6
Fax: 410-887-5791

S.G. Samuel Moxley
FIRST DISTRICT

Kevin Kamenetz
SECOND DISTRICT

T. Bryan MciInfire
THIRD DISTRICT

Wayne M. Skinner
FOURTH DISTRICT

Vincent J, Gardina
FIFTH DISTRICT

Joseph Bartenfelder
SIXTH DISTRICT

John Olszewski, Sr.
SEVENTH DISTRICT

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
LEGIS LATIVE COUNSEL
SECRETARY

™
h’..ﬁ_j.‘m

November 19, 2002

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Schmidt;

Attached please find a copy of Resolution 117-02 concerning
the public disclosure of Jeffrey D. Baker, an employee of the
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development
Management. Mr. Baker has applied for a variance to build a house
on an undersized lot at 11050 Bird River Grove Road, \White Marsh,
Maryland 21162.

This Resolution was approved by the County Council at its
November 18, 2002 meeting and is being forwarded to you for
appropriate action.

Smcerely,

7 J/ é&/c’egéaw/ / 1

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
Legislative Counsel/Secretary

TJP:dp
Enclosure

cc: Jeffrey D. Baker



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Legislative Session 2002, Legislative Day No. 21

Resolution No. 117-02

L .

Mr. Vincent J. Gardina, Councilman

T SRR

By the County Council, November 18. 2002

A RESOLUTION concerning the public disclosure of Jefirey D. Baker, an employee of
the Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management,

WHEREAS, Jeffrey D. Baker, an employee of Baltimore County, has applied for a
variance to build a house on an undersized lot at 11050 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh,

Maryland 21162; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is intended to provide full disclosure under Section 26-3(e)
of the Baltimore County Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the application filed by Jeffrey D. Baker does not

contravene the public welfare and is hereby authorized.

ri1702.wpd

— Y o~ - iy —— S——



READ AND PASSED this 18th day of November, 2002.

BY ORDER

_ 7

/A Lo 4 Sl AN et
S -~

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.

Secretary

ITEM: Res. 117-02




Timothy J. & Anna M. W¢ellein
11038 Bird River Grove Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

27 January 2003

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Towson, MD

Petition for Zoning Variance
Reference: Case #03-249A

Dear Commissioner:

This 1s to formally state our opposition to the above referenced case for a
waiver of the 35 ft. side yard setbacks at 11050 Bird River Grove Road,
White Marsh, MD 21162.

Our concerns are as follows:

1.

The proximity of the proposed dwelling based on a 10 foot setback. We
believe that this places the dwelling too close to the common border of
our property located at 11038 Bird River Grove Rd.

. The size of the house based on the lot size. As a result of the small lot

size, 50’ x 167’ (approximately 8,350 sq ft.), the proposed dwelling of
1,925 sq ft. would consume 23% of the lot or nearly % of the overall
space. Further, this does not even consider current standing structures
on the property such as a deck and shed. By contrast, the house on our
lot (11038) is only slightly larger with a dimension 2,108 sq ft. but only
occupies about 12.5% of the lot size. (2,108/16,700)

. As a result of the above, we believe that granting this variance will

create a negative impact on the property value of our lots. Recently, our
assessments have increased by approximately 20% and any negative
actions such as a house built too close to the property lines or a house
that does not fit the overall boundaries of this community will diminish
the resale value of our property.

. For these reasons, we respectfully request that your office maintain the

original intent of the side yard setbacks that are now in force in this
community and deny this variance petition.

Sing : A
Timothy J. Wellein, St

Anna M. Wellein



INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
RECOMMENDATION FORM

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permit or Case No 03“ '2 S[?'“ /’}
Attention’ Lynn Lanham )
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 Residential Processing Fee Paid
| {550 00)
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Management Accepted by oL 5
Date Hl;”/u-:..

~E: Undersized Lois

Pursuant liu Section 304.2 (Baltimare County Zoning Regutations) effective June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendations and coamments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior to this office’s approval of a dwelling permit

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION

effest ) Reeae qod (Cacliste floe

o o224 9

Print Name of Apphcant Address ) Telephone Number

Lot Address “03#0 %lﬂb eldff(. C‘?{TOU! ((Ld Elaction District Q Councilmanic District_S Square Feet 8 ?@L{-
Lot L-:::uc.atfn‘::m?@S Wigidescorner of iy, Q_i TN G"(LGG ¢ 8_({ L_MES0 feet from NE S W corner of Ehercrew 'zd

streal) (street)

(
L.and Owner: f*‘l t\ppp "L\'{ b ‘%A e v Tax Account Number &2« = €O Ol Y6 S Cj’
Address _, c‘\O B (\Iﬂ (dl 'h_l a [ﬂ,d % %ﬂ_u.@ Md (AN WY E Telephone Number (%{0 ) __‘3“2, < - jl 4 Ci’

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS- (to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!
PROVIDED?
YES | NO
1. This Recammendation Form (3 copies) .

E

2, Permit Application v

3. Site Flan
Properly (3 copies)

NEAN

4, Bullding Elevation Drawings

5. thudraphs {please label all photos clearly)

Adjomning Buitdings o _
Surrounding Neighborhood /
6. Current Zoning Classification: (Z C~ 72

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D '}xpprnual D isapproval D Approval condiioned on required modifications of the apphicabion to conform walh the following recommendations

Signed by Date
for the Director, Office of Planming and Community Conservation

Revised 2/05/02

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2



Departmgt of Permits and Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avevnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your proposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filing by on
(name of planner) Date (A)

-

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before a

decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm all
current fees prior to filing the application.

in the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posting penod, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date,
then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing.

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE D (15 Days Before C)
DATE POSTED _ _
HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO -DATE _ o
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) ~_ C(B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE B (A + 30 Days)

“Usually within 15 days of filing

—H--_—H_——HH_H-H——————-HdF—H——H-ﬂ—q“-hi—-.-HH——-.--_—iq-l-_——-.-._—--.q._———ﬂ---——pq.-.-_—I----I--—l-q-___-..-——H—--h_—Fﬁ“—-n——qiﬂHi"—Hh_— -.....-'——l—-—--——.-_--._--ll—-r--——-—-_-—-a_-p...._—-l--l---——-.--_

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District:

Location of Property:

Posted by: Date of Posting: .~~~ _
Signature

Number of Signs:

Revised 2 25 99



R/ oso

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permit or Case No 0 3" .? ’}[?"‘ /7l_
Attention: Lynn Lanham

County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 Residential Processing Fee Paid

! {($50.00)
FROM: Arnold Jabion, Director

Department of Permits & Development Management Accepted by ﬁjﬂ b%&d’”"

Date l!fﬂ;]nm

TER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
W RECOMMENDATION FORM

RE: Undersmed Lots

Pursuant t:u Section 304 2 (Baltimore County Zoning Regulations) effective June 25, 1992, this office 1s requesting recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior o this office's approval of a dwelling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:

 leffrey ) (BA Ler Gord C&ﬁf_l_u}__c____ﬂ/u_u to-s29-1 19

—— -m ——

Print Name of Applicant Address ~ Telephone Number

Lot Address “05‘0 Bt@ eldfﬂﬁ’iwﬁ (d.é Election District Q Counctimanic District 5#- Square Feet gi&%
Lot LDcaﬁGn:w Wcﬂrnernf__%tﬁlb @\ LR Q’nﬂdﬁ f g{ , MBE0  feet from NES W comer of Cbederel QC‘.

(street) {streel)

Land Owner: (‘l Ex‘pﬁ“*&l b ‘%*ﬂ% Tax Account Number &4~ ©0 - o | Y6 S 9}
Address:fﬁclOlL{’ Ci&(dtﬁl{ Ad‘;—/‘ PBA(F Ma AR5 1E Telephone Number (%(0) $29- f“qcf

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS- (to be submitted for design review by the Office of Planning and Communmnity Conservation)

TO BE FILLED IN BY ZONING REVIEW, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ONLY!

PROVICED?
YES | NO
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) o
2. Permit Application /
3. Site Plan L
Prnpgﬂy (3 copias) ——

4, Building Elevation Drawings g,/
5. Phﬂtmgraphs (please label all photos cleariy) )

Adjoining Builldings v

Surrounding Neighborhood !//
6. Current Zoning Classification: IQ C ~ 2

TO BE FILLED N BY THE CFFICE GF PLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENRBATIONS / COMMENTS:

‘Approval D Disapproval D Appraval conditioned on required modifications of the apphication to conform with the following recommendations

EGEIYE
v
E gqﬂ | | _j { Dale _ /
(OFFICE OF PLANNING

ey JE—

for the Drrectby/Cffice of Plannird and Commuruty Conservation

£
!

[l S R R T —_—

Revised 2/05/02

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2




[

®

Depariment of Permits and Developmentﬁmagement (PDM)
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avevnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The application for your proposed Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filing by _on
(name of planner) Date (A)

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on the property for fifteen (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm all
current fees prior to filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public hearing during the 10-day posting period, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a valid demand is received by the closing date,
then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public special hearing.

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE D (15 Days Before C)
DATE POSTED
HEARING REQUESTED? YES.  NO  -DATE B
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) C (B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE B (A + 30 Days)

*Usually within 15 days of filing

——ﬂ-h-——ﬂh——-u_——-d__ﬂ-—q--l—l--l—--_-F-FIH-HH—-.’--—“-ﬂq‘-——-.———-—--—h-——p_--i—--._p——|--——“l————._-i—!-———-..p-—-—p“h—_H——-__HHd___——_h_-#__— H---q-l-l——-—_r——rli——--ﬁ——l“-—.-—.-'

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Oistrict:

_ocation of Property:

Posted by: Date of Posting:

Signature

Number of Signs:

Revised 212500
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. INSPECTION RECORD .
(INSPECTOR'S COPY)

DATE INSPECTOR INSPECTION COMMENTS

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES.



CASE NAME

_PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE N UMBER
DATE —~
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ’ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
Jere “takett | God (Bhsle fe | Falle Md 2033¢
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